

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 406 EDA 2023

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

IVORY KING,

Appellant.

Appeal From The Judgment of Sentence Of The Court Of Common Pleas Of
Bucks County, Trial Division, Criminal Section, Order Entered November 21,
2022, Imposed On Information CP-09-CR-0003727-1998

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

January 5, 2024

Caroline J. Heller (*pro hac vice*)
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
One Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, New York 10017
T: 212.801.9200
F: 212.801.6400
Caroline.Heller@gtlaw.com

-and-

Brian T. Feeney (Pa. I.D. No. 078574)
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
1717 Arch Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
T: 215.988.7800
F: 215.988.7801
Brian.Feeney@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Ivory King

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. A <i>De Facto</i> Life Sentence for a Child Found to Be Capable of Change and Rehabilitation Is Disproportionate Under the Eighth Amendment.....	4
B. As Applied to Mr. King’s Case, a <i>De Facto</i> Life Sentence Is Disproportionate Under the Eighth Amendment	8
C. A <i>De Facto</i> Life Sentence for a Child Found to Be Capable of Change and Rehabilitation Constitutes “Cruel” Punishment Prohibited by Article I, Section 13 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	12
1. There Is a Textual Difference Between Article I, Section 13’s Prohibition on Cruel Punishments and the Eighth Amendment.....	15
2. The Commonwealth Does Not Dispute that When Article I, Section 13 Was Adopted, Cruel Punishments Were Punishments in Excess of What Was Necessary to Prevent Crime.	16
3. Other Courts Have Found that It Constitutes Cruel Punishment to Sentence a Child Capable of Change to Life in Prison.....	17
4. Pennsylvania Policy Supports Holding That a <i>De Facto</i> Life Sentence for Corrigible Juveniles Constitutes a Cruel Punishment.....	19
D. As Applied to Mr. King, Because the Sentencing Court Found Him to Be Capable of Change and Rehabilitation, His <i>De Facto</i> Life Sentence Constitutes “Cruel” Punishment Prohibited by Section 13 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.	20
E. The Court Should Vacate Mr. King’s Sentences Because the Sentencing Court Abused Its Discretion.....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	5
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	11
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	1, 5, 11, 20
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	1, 7, 11, 12, 24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8, 20
State Cases	
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 192 A.3d 695 (Md. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 78 A.3d 1044 (Pa. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	9, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013).....	14, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 526 Pa. 374, 587 A.2d 887 (1991).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Eisenberg</i> , 98 A.3d 1268 (Pa. 2014).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Felder</i> , 269 A.3d 1232, 1235 n.4, 1248 (Pa. 2022).....	14

<i>Commonwealth v. Foust</i> , 180 A.3d 416, 434 (Pa. Super. 2018)	4, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Hill</i> , 238 A.3d 399 (Pa. 2020).....	9, 14
<i>Commonwealth v Hughes</i> , 555 A.2d 1264 (Pa. 1989).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 662 A.2d 645 (Pa. 1995).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Mazeffa</i> , No. CP-09-CR-1213-1986.....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Means</i> , 773 A.2d 143 (Pa. 2001).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 275 A.3d 530 (Pa. Super 2022), <i>appeal denied</i> , 302 A.3d 626 (Pa. 2023)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 958 A.2d 569 (Pa. Super. 2008)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Moury</i> , 992 A.2d 162 (Pa. Super. 2010)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Real Prop. & Improvements</i> , 832 A.2d 396 (Pa. 1986).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Schroat</i> , 272 A.3d 523 (Pa. Super. 2022)	21, 22, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Zettlemyer</i> 454 A.2d 937 (Pa. 1982).....	15
<i>In re F.C. III</i> , 2 A.3d 1201 (Pa. 2010).....	10
<i>Farmer v. State</i> , 281 A.3d 834 (Md. 2022)	5
<i>Goff v. Armbrecht Motor Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 426 A.2d 628 (Pa. Super. 1980)	27
<i>Ira v. Janecka</i> , 419 P.3d 161 (N.M. 2018).....	6

<i>Jackson v. Hendrick</i> , 503 A.2d 400 (Pa. 1986).....	16
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128, 1133 (Colo. 2017).....	7
<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 168 A.3d 1045 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2017).....	5
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	7
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	6
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 117 (Del. 1990).....	19
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 428 P.3d 343, 355 (Wash. 2018).....	18
<i>State v Brown</i> , 118 So.3d 332 (La. 2013).....	7
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 495 P.3d 241 (Wash. 2021).....	18
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 849 S.E.2d 333, 349 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020), review allowed, writ allowed, appeal dismissed, 854 S.E.2d 584 (N.C. 2021), and aff'd as modified, 873 S.E.2d 366 (N.C. 2022).....	5, 6, 18
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	7
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017).....	6
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 70 S.W.3d 717 (Tenn 2002).....	18
<i>State v Venman</i> , 564 A.2d 561 (Vt. 1989).....	18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 413 S.E.2d 19 (S.C. 1992).....	18
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J 2017).....	6

Vazque v. Commonwealth,
781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016) *cert. denied sub nom, Vasquez v. Virginia*, 137 S. Ct. 568 (2016)7

White v. Premo,
443 P.3d 597 (Or. 2019)6

State Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102.1(a)(1)7

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 632217

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9762(f)6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1354(b)6

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. Article I, Section 13*passim*

U.S. Const. 8th Amendment*passim*

Other Authorities

Pa. Bulletin 5267, 5366 (2023).
<https://www.pacodeandbulletin.gov/secure/pabulletin/data/vol53/53-34/53-34.pdf>;6

Pennsylvania Sentencing Information – Fact Sheet,
<https://www.cor.pa.gov/community-reentry/Documents/Parole%20Case%20Example/Pennsylvania%20Sentencing%20Information.pdf> (last visited January 3, 2024)6
